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The Office of Fair Trading has hit Leicester-based IPS Estate Agents with
a penalty of £11,844.

The firm, which has a no-commission business model and charges
sellers from £349, failed to comply with a number of requirements

under the Money Laundering Regulations 2007.

https://www .estateagenttoday.co.uk/news_features/Agent-fined-by-OF T-over-money-laundering-regulations 112


https://www.propertyinvestortoday.co.uk/community
https://www.lettingagenttoday.co.uk/community
https://www.landlordtoday.co.uk/breaking-news
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/trade-directory
https://www.lettingagenttoday.co.uk/breaking-news
https://www.propertyinvestortoday.co.uk/breaking-news
https://www.lettingagenttoday.co.uk/trade-directory
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/industry-views
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/news_features/Agent-fined-by-OFT-over-money-laundering-regulations&text=Agent%20fined%20by%20OFT%20over%20money%20laundering%20regulations
https://www.lettingagenttoday.co.uk/
https://www.propertyinvestortoday.co.uk/trade-directory
https://www.landlordtoday.co.uk/trade-directory
https://www.propertyinvestortoday.co.uk/
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/industry-views
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/archive
https://www.propertyinvestortoday.co.uk/archive
https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/aclk?sa=L&ai=B0W6Wv0PPVfLJMs2iiga0tI4IoI6x1AcAAAAQASCu7owSOABYyIa47pkCYLvmr4PQCrIBGnd3dy5lc3RhdGVhZ2VudHRvZGF5LmNvLnVrugEJZ2ZwX2ltYWdlyAED2gFlaHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZXN0YXRlYWdlbnR0b2RheS5jby51ay9uZXdzX2ZlYXR1cmVzL0FnZW50LWZpbmVkLWJ5LU9GVC1vdmVyLW1vbmV5LWxhdW5kZXJpbmctcmVndWxhdGlvbnOpAnJbjbKfQbo-wAIC4AIA6gIlLzUzNzE2MzIwL0VBVF9OZXdzX0xlYWRlcmJvYXJkXzk3NHg5M_gC8tEegAMBkAOMBpgD0AWoAwHIA5kE4AQBkAYBoAYU2AcB&num=0&cid=5Gh6a5KmiFheNBAlrirnUlB8&sig=AOD64_0QqPh04jO4kNTEe3yreUEYaZyjrQ&client=ca-pub-2578242883706624&adurl=http://landing-page.angelsmedia.co.uk/onboard-pro-eat-may/&nm=1
https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/aclk?sa=L&ai=B0UTEv0PPVfTJMs2iiga0tI4I8O-U6AcAAAAQASCu7owSOABY-I7nnJgCYLvmr4PQCrIBGnd3dy5lc3RhdGVhZ2VudHRvZGF5LmNvLnVrugEJZ2ZwX2ltYWdlyAEC2gFlaHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZXN0YXRlYWdlbnR0b2RheS5jby51ay9uZXdzX2ZlYXR1cmVzL0FnZW50LWZpbmVkLWJ5LU9GVC1vdmVyLW1vbmV5LWxhdW5kZXJpbmctcmVndWxhdGlvbnOpAnJbjbKfQbo-wAIC4AIA6gIZLzUzNzE2MzIwL0VBdF9OZXdzXzY5Nng4NvgC8tEegAMBkAOMBpgD0AWoAwHIA5kE4AQBkAYBoAYU2AcB&num=0&cid=5Ggmn8Af9uO7A8EhPNXyRwWs&sig=AOD64_30eHknKsQJN6chK9Lx3Q0ahHJcsQ&client=ca-pub-2578242883706624&adurl=http://dtm.docusign.com/agent-success
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/community
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/breaking-news
https://www.lettingagenttoday.co.uk/archive
https://www.landlordtoday.co.uk/community
https://www.landlordtoday.co.uk/archive
https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/
https://www.landlordtoday.co.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/sharer.php?u=https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/news_features/Agent-fined-by-OFT-over-money-laundering-regulations

15/08/2015 Agent fined by OF T over money laundering regulations
The firm was, correctly, on the anti-money laundering register but the
OFT said that it had failed to verify the identity of customers, keep

records, ensure staff awareness and have proper policies.

According to the OFT, the failures relate to the period between March
2010 and October 2011. The OFT visited the premises to check
compliance with the Regulations in June 2011 and again in October
2011.

Kate Pitt, OFT deputy director of anti money laundering, said: “This fine
sends out a message to all estate agents that they need to have
appropriate measures in place to prevent their business from being
used for money laundering or terrorist financing purposes.”

Separately, the OFT has published the names of three agents that were
banned from estate agency work last year for failing to join a redress

scheme.

The cases were not publicised at the time, an omission the OFT says it

has now put right.

They are:

John Shepherd, trading as Grove Estates, Newport, Wales (order made
June 1,2012).

Gerald Speed, trading as Speed Property, Stirling, Scotland (order made
April 2, 2012).

Move Direct, Southampton (order made September 11, 2012).
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All three had been fined £1,000 by their local Trading Standards before
being found by the OFT as being unfit to practise estate agency work.
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COMMENTS
Peter Grimshaw

Sorry - ignore the last question.

There is a condition in the FSA2000 which sets the MLR2007 up as a
standalone piece of legislation which is FSA2000 402,1,b - which is terms
misapplication of the MLR2007 as an 'other' offence.

So | was trying to be a bit too clever earlier.
Just trying to avoid some burdensome red-tape really!

Bye !

Peterg

15 June 2013 11:04 AM

Peter Grimshaw

| am struggling to see how most estate agent activities come under the MLR
2007.

The MLR 2007 is an extension of the Financial Services Act 2000 (FSA 2000)
and refers back to it.
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The FSA 2000 is primarily legislation concerned with those that give advice on
investments.

It defines the "regulated activities" it refers to in Part Il section 22, and in an
additional 'Schedule 2'. It never mentions entire business sectors as far as |
can see, just regulated activities. Which is fair enough.

Check

www.legislation.gov.uk and type 'financial services act' and '2000'.

My interest is that | do quick and simple tax returns over the internet
sometimes, and it seems madness to have to apply MLR to something that is
my clients legal obligation to fulfil anyway. | believe 'doing a tax return' is
NOT a regulated activity under FSA 2000, although HMRC guidance is that the
'accountancy sector' has to register (which I am and | do all due diligence).

What muddies the water, is that there is other legislation against fencing
money - Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) 2002 - for example, where if you think
someone is a crook you have to do a SOCA report, but this works
independently of the MLR, so you still need to tell the authorities if you sense
a wrongun, but don't need to have applied the MLR if you are not a 'regulated
activity' in my view.

Do estate agents give investment advice ? Are they part of the UK 'Financial
Market' ? (FSA 2000 Section 1,3 thru 5). That's a bit of a stretch isn't it?

| think the authorities have used a broad brush to paint whole industrusty
sectors as coming under the MLR, where the legislation only talks about
certain investment-related activities, which is a smaller area of business.

So is the authority here applying the fine correctly ? Which bit of investment
advice has the estate agent incorrectly applied the MLR to?

The FSA 2000 defines it's remit as (Part 1,3):

"The market confidence objective is: maintaining confidence in the UK
financial system.

In this Act “the UK financial system” means the financial system operating in
the United Kingdom and includes—

(a)financial markets and exchanges;

(b)regulated activities [see Schedule 2]; and

(c)other activities connected with financial markets and exchanges."

Peterg

15 June 2013 09:42 AM
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lone ranger

It is not about signing up to the scheme, it is about complying with the law!

Same as registering deposits is the law and not using the money as your own
!

28 January 2013 13:22 PM

Hawkeye, it is not about handling the money

It is about working out where pots of money are coming from.

Is it cash from Drugs, Child porn, fraud etc? Is it money from undeclared
income? The clue is in the name of the act! Dimwit?

27 January 2013 06:30 AM

Seems a bit much, shouldn't they have guided agent as he did sign up to the
scheme. We are sure plenty don't.

26 January 2013 18:45 PM

lone ranger

They do lettings as well and OFT should look at their lack of deposits
registered as Mr Kamal Johal thinks he is above the law

25 January 2013 16:20 PM

Hawkeye

@Michael. Thank you - you are the first. See how many others make
comment here.

25 January 2013 14:20 PM

Same

Prob not in a redress scheme either, law breakers tend to do it more than
once

25 January 2013 12:12 PM

Michael Saville

We're a Letting Agent and definitely care about money laundering reg's.
We're registered with the MLO voluntarily and have reported suspicious
activity in the past to SOCA as we are obliged to do. We have had a rule
against taking cash (and are very wary of those who offer it) for over 7 years
and take copies of ID for all clients, etc. It's simply best practice to do so.
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25 January 2013 09:46 AM

OFT wakes up?
Good its the law, just do it.

25 January 2013 09:36 AM

Hawkeye

What a shame for the agent. This legislation is codswallop as agents do not
handle any money in sales and the sooner these dimwts spot that the better.

However in the rental sector this is a different matter alltogether. How many
of you take cash for rent and deposit? Is it laundered? Do you care? | stopped
doing this as it was costing me 1% of the deposited money in bank charges
and for no other reason! However this leaves a door shut as far as | am
concerned. Who else only takes money on line or bankers draft or cheque in
advance of the rent date and who makes copies?

25 January 2013 09:21 AM
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60 SECOND INTERVIEW

h Joshua Rayner, Managing Director of Rayner Personnel & Estate Agency All-Stars
(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/60-second-interview/2015/7/joshua-rayner-managing-

.(7:‘ director-of-mirp)
(http: -Ii)WWW-qmb&a&&nﬁma&smﬁﬁ@mday.co.uk/60-second-interview/2015/7/joshua-rayner-managing-director—of-

second- mirp)
interview/2015{{i9sh¥3u? Joshua Rayner MIRP What does it say...
rayner-

Simon Djemil, Director of Agent Tracker (https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/60-second-
‘ 2 S\ interview/2015/6/simon-djemil-director-of-agent-tracker)

A y (https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/60-second-interview/2015/6/simon-djemil-director-of-agent-tracker)

(httﬁ\'/ / www'?ﬁ?%ﬁﬂﬁ%&?@?%%!’\'ﬂ/&ﬂ'business card?...

second-

(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/60-second-interview/2015/6/jonathan-werth--joint-

Jonathan Werth. Joint Managing Director of LIFE Residential
pt
1 managing-director-of-life-residential)

w!

(https?

ww.gsRpragantiadaviaeeulsle®today.co.uk/60-second-interview/2015/6/jonathan-werth--joint-managing-

second- director-of-life-residential)

interview/2015/6/jaRathgRited Life Residential at their bright and...
werth--joint-

POPULAR NEWS

Take 2: government now decides to keep former housing minister after all
(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/breaking-news/2015/5/all-change%21-cameron-appoints-new-faces-
to-dclg-and-housing)

If the first few hours of the new government’s approach to...

HMRC making anti-money laundering spot checks on agents
(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/breaking-news/2015/6/hmrc-making-anti-money-laundering-spot-
checks-on-agents)

The National Association of Estate Agents says HMRC have been making...

Why estate agents must come to terms with change (https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/breaking-
news/2015/7/why-estate-agents-must-come-to-terms-with-change)

A riposte to Paul Smith's article 'Why Estate Agents Must Stand...

TRENDING
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(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/industry-views/2015/7/spicerhaart-whistleblower-otm)
Spicerhaart whistleblower: OTM (https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/industry-
views/2015/7/spicerhaart-whistleblower-otm)

An interesting point of view from a young sales negotiator working...
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(https
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chang

A
riposte

(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/industry-views/2015/7/why-estate-agents-must-come-to-terms-with-change)

to Paul
Smith's
article
'Why
Estate
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Must
Stand...

Portal wars:
Bank says
OTM's
impact
'declining'
(https://wwn
news/2015/7
wars-bank-
says-otms-
impact-
declining)

(https://www.estateagenttoday.co.uk/breaking-news/2015/7/portal-wars-bank-says-otms-impact-declining)

Analysis of
Britain’s three
rival property
portals shows
that
Rightmove is...
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